
AGENDA

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE

Monday, 16th January, 2017, at 11.30 am Ask for: Theresa Grayell

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone 03000 416172

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting in the meeting room

Membership 

Mr C P Smith (Chairman), Mr G Lymer (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A D Allen, MBE, Mr H Birkby, 
Mrs P Brivio, Mrs P T Cole, Mr A D Crowther, Mrs V J Dagger, Ms A Harrison, 
Mr P J Homewood, Mr S J G Koowaree, Ms D Marsh and Mrs C J Waters

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A - Committee Business
Introduction/Webcast announcement 
 

 Apologies and Substitutes 
 

To receive apologies for absence and notification of 
any substitutes present.

 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
 

To receive any declarations of interest made by 
Members in relation to any matter on the agenda.  
Members are reminded to specify the agenda item 
number to which it refers and the nature of the 
interest being declared.

B - Key or Significant Cabinet/Cabinet Member 
Decision(s) for Recommendation or Endorsement
C - Items for comment/recommendation to the 
Leader/Cabinet Member/Cabinet or officers

 Draft 2017-18 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan (Pages 3 



- 32)
 

To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care and Public Health and the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Procurement and Deputy 
Leader, to note the draft budget and Medium Term 
Financial Plan and suggest any other issues which 
should be reflected in them, prior to Cabinet on 23 
January and County Council on 9 February.

D - Monitoring
E - FOR INFORMATION ONLY - Key or significant 
Cabinet Member Decisions taken outside the Committee 
meeting cycle

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

John Lynch,
Head of Democratic Services
03000 410466

Friday, 6 January 2017



From: Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
and Public Health

John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement and Deputy Leader

To: Adult Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee – 16 
January 2017

Subject: Draft 2017-18 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan

Classification: Unrestricted

Electoral Divisions: All

Summary: County Council debated the authority’s Autumn Budget Statement 
on 20 October.  The Autumn Budget Statement report set out an update to the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2017-18 and 2018-19 including 
progress on proposals to close the unidentified budget gap in the original plan.  
County Council reaffirmed the role of Cabinet Committees in scrutinising the 
budget.  This report is designed to accompany the final draft 2017-18 Budget 
and 2017-20 MTFP published on 12 January.  The report is exempt until these 
drafts are published.  The report provides further detail on the key assumptions 
which underpin the budget proposals and savings relevant to the remit of the 
Adult Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee.  The report also includes 
information from KCC’s budget consultation, the Chancellor’s Autumn Budget 
Statement and provisional local government finance settlement.

Recommendation(s)
The Adult Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee is asked to NOTE the 
draft budget and MTFP (including responses to consultation and Government 
announcements).

The Adult Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee IS INVITED TO MAKE 
SUGGESTIONS to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement and 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health on any other issues 
which should be reflected in the draft budget and MTFP, prior to Cabinet on 23 
January and County Council on 9 February 2017.  
`

1. Introduction 

1.1 The MTFP sets out the overall national and local fiscal context, KCC’s 
revenue and capital budget strategies, and KCC
[...]
als for scrutiny.  The draft 
2017-18 revenue budget for the Social Care Health and Wellbeing 
Directorate is attached as appendix 2 to this report.  The A to Z format is 
not designed to reflect how directorates are organised.  Section 8 of the 
draft budget book presents the manager analysis setting out the overall 
amounts delegated to individual directors and heads of service within 
directorates.  We do not believe it necessary or appropriate for Cabinet 
Committees to scrutinise these delegations.

1.4 The final draft budget presented to County Council on 9 February includes 
Section 6 which sets out all of the changes to each line of the A to Z 
budget.  These detailed variation statements show how the MTFP 
translates into the spending proposals for individual service lines.  This 
section takes a significant amount of resource to produce and there is not 
enough time available to produce these detailed statements for Cabinet 
Committees.  We are continuing to develop systems which aim to enable 
these detailed variation statements to be produced at the same time the 
draft budget is launched (and thus be available for Cabinet Committee 
scrutiny) but at the moment these systems do not exist.

1.5 The draft capital programme is also presented in directorate format.  The 
draft 2017-20 capital programme for the Social Care Health and Wellbeing 
Directorate is attached as appendix 3 to this report.

1.6 All three financial appendices are exempt from publication until the 
council’s final draft Budget and MTFP is published.  These final draft plans 
will be considered at County Council on 9 February and will be published 
well in advance of the required timetable for County Council papers to 
enable members to have sufficient time to consider the proposals and any 
alternatives.  We intend publish these papers before the Cabinet 

Page 4



Committees meetings so that the appendices are unrestricted by the time 
of the meeting.  

2. Financial Context

2.1 The overall financial context remains largely unchanged from that reported 
to County Council on 20 October following the Chancellor’s Autumn 
Statement on 23 November.  The funding settlement from central 
government, including Revenue Support Grant (RSG), is anticipated to 
include the reductions outlined in the indicative settlement published last 
year.

2.2 Since the October report we have had provisional tax base calculations 
and collection fund balances which are higher than we had anticipated and 
help to resolve the unidentified savings.  However, some of the spending 
demands are also greater arising from higher than the budgeted spend in 
2016-17 (and need to be reflected in 2017-18 budget) and higher forecast 
future inflation/demand.  Details of the assumptions underpinning 
spending demands are explored later in this report.  Some savings options 
have also been revised since the October report.

2.3 The provisional Local Government Finance Settlement was announced on 
Thursday 15 December.  The settlement sets out the provisional allocation 
of key government funding streams for 2017/18 and indicative allocations 
for 2018/19 and 2019/20.  The settlement also includes the government’s 
estimate of the change in local authority overall spending power taking into 
account both government funding and council tax.

2.4 Overall the context for local government spending over the medium term 
remains “flat-cash” between 2015/16 to 2019/20.  This flat-cash includes 
council tax, additional social care funding and reductions in central 
government grants.  Flat-cash means there is no overall additional funding 
for rising costs or demand pressures, therefore these have to be 
compensated by savings and spending reductions.  Consequently, KCC’s 
position remains that flat-cash for the local government sector is not good 
enough as this represents a significant reduction in real spending power.

2.5 The settlement offered additional funding for social care within t
[...]
 the impact of changes to spending demands and 
funding outlined above

2.9 This equation of rising spending demands/costs compounded by reducing 
government funding, offset by council tax increases and the need for 
significant base budget savings continues the challenging theme of recent 
years.  The 2017-18 Budget is likely to be the most difficult we have faced 
during the period of austerity since 2010.

3. Budget Consultation

3.1 The budget communication and consultation campaign was launched on 
13 October to coincide with the publication of the County Council Autumn 
Budget Statement papers.  The campaign was aimed at reaching a wide 
audience of Kent residents, businesses and other interested parties to 
better inform them of the budget challenge arising from a combination of 
additional spending demands (which are unfunded) and reductions in 
central government funding.  As a result of the campaign we hoped that 
sufficient numbers would be inspired to engage with the consultation.  

3.2 The campaign was primarily delivered through the council’s website 
http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/have-your-say/budget-201718.  
This dedicated page provided a high level summary of the financial 
challenge with links to consultation questionnaire, budget modelling tool 
and more detailed supporting information.  In total the site had 1,416 
unique page views between 13 October and 27 November, 489 accessed 

Page 7

http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/have-your-say/budget-201718


from internal users and 927 external visits.  The peak traffic for internal 
users was immediately following the launch i.e. 13/14/17 October, which 
accounted for 302 of the 489 visits.  The peak traffic for external users was 
Monday 14 November (125 of the 927 visits).

3.3 In total 512 responses were received either through the dedicated 
webpage or the general consultations page.  A handful of written 
responses were also received.  A summary of the responses is presented 
[...]
 Health Cabinet Committee is asked to NOTE the 
draft budget and MTFP (including responses to consultation and Government 
announcements).

The Adult Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee IS INVITED TO MAKE 
SUGGESTIONS to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement and 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health on any other issues 
which should be reflected in the draft budget and MTFP, prior to Cabinet on 23 
January and County Council on 9 February 2017.  
`

7. Background Documents

7.1 Consultation materials published on KCC website and the outcome report.

Budget Consultation Materials - http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-
council/finance-and-budget/budget-201718

Budget Consultation Outcome - http://consultations.kent.gov.uk/consult.ti/ 
BudgetConsultation2017/consultationHome 

(exempt until 12 January 2017)

Page 9

http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/finance-and-budget/budget-201718
http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/finance-and-budget/budget-201718
http://consultations.kent.gov.uk/consult.ti/BudgetConsultation2017/consultationHome
http://consultations.kent.gov.uk/consult.ti/BudgetConsultation2017/consultationHome


7.2    The Chancellor of the Exchequer’s Spending Review and Autumn 
Statement on 23rd November 2016 and OBR report on the financial and 
economic climate.                

Autumn Budget Statement - https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/ 
autumn-statement-2016-documents

OBR Forecasts http://budgetresponsibility.org.uk/efo/economic-and-fiscal-
outlook-november-2016/

7.3   The provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2017-18 
announced on 15 December 2016.

         https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/provisional-local-government-
finance-settlement-england-2017-to-2018

8. Contact details

Report Authors
Dave Shipton
Head of Financial Strategy 
03000 419418
dave.shipton@kent.gov.uk

Michelle Goldsmith
Finance Business Partner
03000 416159
Michelle.goldsmith@kent.gov.uk

Relevant Corporate Directors
Andy Wood
Corporate Director Finance and Procurement 
03000 416854
andy.wood@kent.gov.uk

Andrew Ireland
Corporate Director, Social Care, Health and Wellbeing
03000 416297
andrew.ireland@kent.gov.uk

Andrew Scott-Clark
Director of Public Health
03000 416659
Andrew.scott-clark@kent.gov.uk

Page 10

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/autumn-statement-2016-documents
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/autumn-statement-2016-documents
http://budgetresponsibility.org.uk/efo/economic-and-fiscal-outlook-november-2016/
http://budgetresponsibility.org.uk/efo/economic-and-fiscal-outlook-november-2016/
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/provisional-local-government-finance-settlement-england-2017-to-2018
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/provisional-local-government-finance-settlement-england-2017-to-2018
mailto:dave.shipton@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Michelle.goldsmith@kent.gov.uk
mailto:andy.wood@kent.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.ireland@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.scott-clark@kent.gov.uk


Appendix 1- SCHW Cabinet Committees, MTFP Sections Embargoed Draft

Heading Description

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

2016-17 Base Approved budget by County Council on 11th February 2016 144,321.8 178,233.6 19,725.9 106,030.1 28,360.2 14,405.9 491,077.5

Base Adjustments 

(internal)

Changes to budgets which have nil overall affect on net budget 

requirement
-539.2 4,887.9 -193.3 386.7 12,463.8 0.0 -10,297.8 6,708.1

Revised 2016-17 Base 143,782.6 183,121.5 19,532.6 106,416.8 40,824.0 0.0 4,108.1 497,785.6

Net Budget 

Realignment

Necessary adjustments to reflect current and forecast activity 

levels from in-year monitoring reports

Adult Social Care
Realignment of budget following changes in activity at the time of 

budget build.
753.0 753.0

Children's Social 

Care

Realignment of budget following changes in activity at the time of 

budget build.
3,152.2 3,152.2

Replace use of one-

offs

Impact of not being able to repeat one-off use of reserves
[...]
der People (aged 65+)

 - Commissioned service
0.0 1,066.4 1,066.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,066.4

Day care/day services provided by the independent 

sector.

34 974.2
Physical Disability 

(aged 18-64)
0.0 983.1 983.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 983.1

Day care/day services provided by the independent 

sector.

35 17,187.0 332.5 17,312.4 17,644.9 -393.2 0.0 -181.7 17,070.0

Includes provision for vulnerable people to receive 

support to enable independent living in their own 

home through the provision of long and short term 

supported accommodation, a home improvement 

agency, community alarms and floating support. 

Physical Disability (aged 18-64) 

 - Commissioned service

Adaptive & Assistive Technology

Community Support Services for 

Mental Health (aged 18+)

Housing Related Support for 

Vulnerable People (Supporting 

People)

Older People (aged 65+)

 - Commissioned service

P
age 20



2016-17 

Revised 

Base

Net Cost Staffing Non staffing
Gross 

Expenditure

Internal 

Income

External 

Income
Grants Net Cost Affordable Activity

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Appendix 2 - Directorate Specific A to Z Service Analysis

Social Care, Health & Wellbeing

R
o

w
 R

e
f

Service

2017-18 Proposed Budget

36 550.0 Legal Charges 0.0 550.0 550.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 550.0
Costs for in-house legal support and external legal 

fees for care proceedings for Adult social care.

37 2,184.4 Other Adult Services 0.0 2,127.0 2,127.0 0.0 -259.5 -148.6 1,718.9

A range of other services including:                                                            

- approximately 33,000 home delivered hot meals,      

- providing one-off support to those who have no 

recourse to Public Funds.

In addition there are a number of budgets/savings 

held here which are to be allocated during 2016-17 

once plans have been finalised:

 - savings yet to be allocated to other social care 

services within the A-Z service analysis,

 - Provision to enable the Corporate Director for 

Social Care to comply with requirement under the 

Care Act to facilitate a vibrant, diverse and 

sustainable market for high quality care and support 

in their area,

- Efficiencies through integrated commissioning and 

working with the NHS,

 - provision to fulfil responsibilities under the Care Act.                                                                                        

38 1,562.8 Safeguarding 1,381.5 937.7 2,319.2 0.0 -111.1 -126.4 2,081.7
A multi agency partnership/framework to ensure a 

coherent policy for the protection of vulnerable adults.

Social Support

39 3,292.7
Carers

 - In house service
2,165.0 366.0 2,531.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2,531.0

KCC residential services predominately providing 

respite services to support carers.

40 6,658.6
Carers

 - Commissioned service
0.0 11,262.5 11,262.5 -57.5 -4,318.6 0.0 6,886.4

Services supporting carers, which are provided 

through the independent and voluntary sectors.

41 3,709.5
Information and Early 

Intervention
0.0 5,162.0 5,162.0 -552.8 -729.4 -246.9 3,632.9

Social support provided through the voluntary sector 

and the independent sector in terms of information, 

early intervention services, low level support and 

prevention services to try to enable clients to remain 

independent. 

42 6,310.1 Social Isolation 0.0 9,340.4 9,340.4 -2,083.6 -901.9 0.0 6,354.9

Services providing support to prevent social isolation, 

provided through the independent sector and the 

voluntary sector, such as befriending services. 

P
age 21



2016-17 

Revised 

Base

Net Cost Staffing Non staffing
Gross 

Expenditure

Internal 

Income

External 

Income
Grants Net Cost Affordable Activity

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Appendix 2 - Directorate Specific A to Z Service Analysis

Social Care, Health & Wellbeing

R
o

w
 R

e
f

Service

2017-18 Proposed Budget

43 1,487.4 252.4 1,644.5 1,896.9 0.0 0.0 -1,250.0 646.9

This service supports residents, with immediate need 

and who are in crisi
[...]
 Developer Funded Community 

Schemes

A variety of community schemes to be funded by 

developer contributions

3,872 1,221 1,607 1,044

Kent Strategy for Services 

for Learning Disability (LD):

4 Learning Disability Good Day 

Programme - Community Hubs

Community Hubs - provide dedicated space, 

accessible equipment and facilities for people with a 

learning disability within inclusive community settings 

across the county

1,616 1,048 568

5 Short Breaks Units To provide short break units 504 504

Kent Strategy for Services 

for Older People (OP):

6 OP Strategy - Specialist Care 

Facilities

Older Persons Care Provision - Accommodation 

Strategy 

2,281 1,281 1,000

System Development:

7 Adult Social Care Case 

Management

Replacement of the Adult Social Care Case 

Management & finance system

7,760 2,587 5,173

8 Swift Replacement Phase1 

(Lifespan)

Implementation of technology to support the new 

Lifespan structure & business functions

466 77 389

Cash Limits

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & WELLBEING

SECTION 3 - CAPITAL INVESTMENT PLANS 2017-18 TO 2019-20 BY YEAR
Three Year 

Budget

Total Cost 

of Scheme

Prior 

Years 

Spend

Cash Limits

1

P
age 29



DRAFT AND CONFIDENTIAL

Row 

Ref SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & WELLBEING

SECTION 3 - CAPITAL INVESTMENT PLANS 2017-18 TO 2019-20 BY YEAR

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Later Years

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Individual Projects Description of Project

Community Sexual Health 

Services:

1 Community Sexual Health 

Services

Development of premises for delivery of community 

sexual health services

360 125 235

2 Total Individual Projects 16,859 3,752 6,890 5,173 0 1,044

3 Directorate Total 18,359 3,752 7,390 5,673 500 1,044

Italic font: these are projects that are relying on significant elements of unsecured funding and will only go ahead if the funding is achieved.

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Later Years

Funded by: £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Borrowing 6,975 62 1,740 5,173

PEF2 369 369

G
[...]
,607 0 235 1,000 0 12,063 1,044

11 TOTAL CASH LIMIT 18,359 3,752 6,913 2,308 1,607 0 1,735 1,000 0 13,563 1,044

Italic font: these are projects that are relying on significant elements of unsecured funding and will only go ahead if the funding is achieved.

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & WELLBEING

SECTION 3 - CAPITAL INVESTMENT PLANS 2017-18 TO 2019-20 BY FUNDING
2017-20 Funded By:

2017-20 Funded By:

3

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	C1 Draft 2017-18 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan
	SCHW Appendix 1 for Cabinet Committees
	SCHW Appendix 2 A-Z 060117 v2
	SCHW Appendix 3 Capital Investment Plans 17-20




Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Adult Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee held 
in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 16 
January 2017.

PRESENT: Mr C P Smith (Chairman), Mr G Lymer (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs A D Allen, MBE, Mr H Birkby, Mrs P Brivio, Mrs P T Cole, Ms A Harrison, 
Mr P J Homewood, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr B J Sweetland and Mrs C J Waters

ALSO PRESENT: Mr G K Gibbens, Mr G Cowan and Mr D Smyth

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Ireland (Corporate Director Social Care, Health and 
Wellbeing), Dr A Duggal (Deputy Director of Public Health), Mr M Lobban (Director of 
Commissioning), Ms P Southern (Director, Learning Disability and Mental Health), 
Mrs A Tidmarsh (Director, Older People and Physical Disability) and Miss T A Grayell 
(Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

Apologies for absence had been received from Mrs V J Dagger and Ms D Marsh. 

Mr Sweetland was present as a substitute for Ms Marsh. 

2. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A3)

Mrs C J Waters declared a personal interest as a Trustee of Romney Marsh Day 
Centre. 

Mr S J G Koowaree declared a personal interest as his grandson was in the care of 
the County Council.  

3. Draft 2017-18 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 
(Item C1)

Mr D Shipton, Head of Financial Strategy, and Miss M Goldsmith, Finance Business 
Partner, Social Care, Health and Wellbeing, were in attendance for this item. 

1. Mr Shipton introduced the report and gave a brief overview of the County 
Council’s budget for the 2017/18 financial year, which, he explained, was similar to 
those of the past six years. In its 2017/18 budget, the Council needed to:

 fund a further £66m to complete the statutory service framework on which it 
was required to set its annual budget, 

 accommodate a £46m reduction in Government funding, 



2

 find an additional £34m from council tax.  This would be made up of a growth 
in the council tax base (ie an increase in the number of households paying 
council tax) and an increase of 1.9%, plus 2.0% social care levy, permitted by 
government. Local Authorities had been permitted by the Government to 
increase council tax by a maximum of 6% over three years (with no one year 
having an increase above 3%), and the County Council had consulted upon 
and committed to an increase of 2.0% in 2017/18 and the next two years, and 

 find a further £78m of savings. 
 
2. He went on to explain that the County Council’s medium term (ie 2015/16 – 
2019/20) spending was based on ‘flat-cash’, the total of which was currently in the 
second year of a two-year dip, meaning the 2017/18 financial year should be less 
challenging.  The term ‘flat-cash’ meant there would be no overall additional funding 
for rising costs or demand pressures, so these would have to be covered by savings 
and spending reductions. The County Council had assumed that it would have 
discretion to use some of this flat-cash to fund social care. 

3. The County Council’s public consultation exercise had indicated that 75% of 
Kent residents supported an increase in council tax to help fund social care, while 
past consultations had shown that if the public were helped to understand the link 
between increasing council tax and funding social care, they were more likely to 
support an increase. 

4. Miss Goldsmith introduced the three appendices to the budget report and 
explained that these were set out in the same way as the sections in the Budget book 
and Medium Term Financial Plan. 

5. Mr Shipton, Miss Goldsmith, Mr Ireland and Mrs Tidmarsh responded to 
questions from Members, as follows:-

a)  a saving had been forecast in direct payments as the number of people 
purchasing services by using a direct payment had declined steadily in 
recent years;

b) the budget allocation for domiciliary care services had been realigned to 
respond to patterns in demand for services; 

c) in a few places, the figures presented in the budget appendices published 
with Cabinet Committee agendas earlier in the month differed from those in 
the Budget book published later as there had been some budget 
movement in the interim.  In such cases, figures presented in the Budget 
book were the most up-to-date. Miss Goldsmith undertook to look into a 
specific example quoted and reply to the questioner outside the meeting;  

d) demand for domiciliary care and enablement services had increased, and 
this was due partly to the success of the Kent Enablement at Home 
(KEaH) scheme as part of phase 2 of Social Care Transformation. 
Members were reassured that phase 3 of the transformation would 
increase the level of integration between these services and the NHS, and 
it was expected that, as a result of this integration, more services could be 
delivered for the same cost, achieving better value for money; 



3

e) the budget listed for older people’s non-residential charging was lower 
than previously as the budget had been realigned to take account of the 
increased level of client income that the County Council could take into 
account when calculating charges; 

f) it was assumed that more savings could be made in services for those 
over 18 with a learning disability as the net cost of services per head had 
been reduced by the ‘your life your home’ project, as part of the 
transformation programme;

g) in response to a question about funding for nursing services for older 
people, relating to an increasing number of older people living longer with 
long-term conditions, Miss Goldsmith and Mrs Tidmarsh undertook to 
check the reduction and the reasons for it and reply to the questioner 
outside the meeting.  Taking long-term residential and nursing care 
together, a decrease in demand would be expected as an increasing 
number of people were enabled to return home with support;

h) Mr Shipton explained that detailed variation statements would be produced 
for each line of the A-Z service analysis, which would give more detail of 
patterns of change and how these related to each other, and these would 
be sent to all Members as soon as possible before discussion of the 
budget by the County Council on 9 February 2017; 

i) despite services for people living with dementia being a key priority for the 
County Council, there was no separate line of the budget relating to these. 
This was because many people accessing a range of services were living 
with some form or level of dementia, often alongside other conditions.  
Dementia Friendly Communities appeared in the budget but were not 
separated out; and

j) services giving support to prevent social isolation were welcomed, as the 
impact of this, especially upon older people, must not be overlooked. Mrs 
Tidmarsh agreed the importance of this and explained that services which 
would guard against social isolation appeared throughout the budget.

6. RESOLVED that:- 

a) the draft budget and Medium Term Financial Plan (including responses to 
consultation and Government announcements) be noted; and

b) comments made by the Committee be noted by the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Procurement and Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Public Health, prior to Cabinet on 23 January 2017 and County Council on 9 
February 2017.  


